

No. 08-970

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SONNY PERDUE, in his official capacity  
as Governor of the State of Georgia, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KENNY A., by his next friend Linda Winn, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ASSOCIATION  
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF GEORGIA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES F. GRUBIAK\*  
MICHELE L. NESMITH  
ELIZABETH P. BRADLEY  
KELLY JEAN LONG PRIDGEN  
ASSOCIATION COUNTY  
COMMISSIONERS OF GEORGIA  
50 Hurt Plaza  
Suite 1000  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(404) 522-5022

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY ...	3
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion, and the Court of Appeals Erred in Affirm- ing an Enhanced Award of Attorneys’ Fees to Respondents’ Counsel Above the Lode- star Amount .....	4
A. Quality Representation and Favorable Results Obtained Do Not Alone Justify an Enhancement to the Lodestar Amount .....	5
B. Even if Quality Representation and Favorable Outcome May Sometimes Justify an Enhancement, Respon- dents Failed to Establish this Case as “Rare” or “Exceptional” to Warrant a Modification of the Lodestar .....	6
C. Allowing Enhancements for “Quality of Representation” and “Results Obtained” Gives District Courts Unbridled Dis- cretion for Fee Awards with Unfair and Harmful Results.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. An Enhancement of the Lodestar Amount for “Quality of Representation” and “Results Obtained” Does Not Further the Legislative Intent of the Fee-Shifting Statutes and Promotes Poor Public Policy .....	10
A. Unnecessary Enhancements to Fee Awards Are a Waste of County Tax Dollars and Have a Direct and Negative Impact on County Taxpayers.....	11
B. Unreasonable Enhancements Promote Meritless Lawsuits and Needless Satellite Litigation which Will Utilize Taxpayer Dollars Unnecessarily, Burden County Budgets, and Cause Administrative Hardships .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5, 10, 16
<i>Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992) .....	16
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	6, 16
<i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</i> , 532 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2008).....	4, 8, 16
<i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Penn. v. Del. Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

1983 Ga. Const., Art. I Sec. II Para. I.....	2
1983 Ga. Const., Art. VI Sec. VII Para. V.....	17
1983 Ga. Const., Art. IX Sec. II Para. III .....	13
1983 Ga. Const., Art. IX Sec. II Para. IV.....	13

## STATUTES AND CODES

O.C.G.A. § 6-3-20 .....	13
O.C.G.A. § 12-6A-1 .....	13
O.C.G.A. § 15-6-8(1).....	2
O.C.G.A. § 15-6-24 .....	17
O.C.G.A. § 15-7-4(a)-(b) .....	2
O.C.G.A. § 15-10-2(5).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
O.C.G.A. §§ 15-11-54 through 56 .....	2
O.C.G.A. §§ 15-11-63, 65 .....	2
O.C.G.A. §§ 17-12-1, 23, 24 .....	2
O.C.G.A. § 31-3-4 .....	2
O.C.G.A. § 36-1-20 .....	14
O.C.G.A. § 36-5-22.1 .....	14
O.C.G.A. §§ 36-8-1, 5 .....	2
O.C.G.A. § 36-64-1 et seq. ....	13
O.C.G.A. §§ 36-66-1, 2 .....	13
O.C.G.A. § 36-81-2 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	3, 10, 15
